



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7650 of 2024

Neeraj @ Shani

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Abhishek Kumar Saroj, Anil Kumar Saroj, Nagendra Bahadur Singh, Vindeshwari Prasad
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Manendra Kumar Agrahari, Raj Kumar Mishra

Court No. - 93

HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.

Criminal Misc. Parole Application No. 12 of 2026

Sri Nagendra Bahadur Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant apprise that he does not want to press the parole application.

Accordingly, the parole application is dismissed as not pressed.

Order on appeal

List after four weeks for hearing on suspension of sentence.

April 7, 2026
P. Pandey

(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal, J.)